

10-4290(L)

10-4289(CON), 10-4647(XAP), 10-4668(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC.;
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS; VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE; VETERANS FOR
PEACE,

Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and its component Office of Legal Counsel; CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components Department of Army, Department of Navy,
Department of Air Force, Defense Intelligence Agency; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE components Civil Rights Division, Criminal
Division, Office of Information and Privacy, Office of Intelligence, Policy and Review, Federal Bureau of
Investigation,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES–CROSS-APPELLANTS

ALEXANDER A. ABDO
JAMEEL JAFFER
JUDY RABINOVITZ
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2517

LAWRENCE S.
LUSTBERG
ALICIA L. BANNON
Gibbons, P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310

MICHAEL RATNER
GITANJALI GUTIERREZ
EMILOU MACCLEAN
SHAYANA KADIDAL
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

BETH HAROULES
ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
A. The FOIA Request.	4
B. The CIA’s Destruction of the Videotapes and the Parties’ Fifth Motions for Partial Summary Judgment.	6
C. The District Court’s Rulings on the Fifth Motions for Partial Summary Judgment.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. FOIA and the Standard of Review.....	14
II. The District Court Erred in Allowing the Withholding of Information Relating to Waterboarding.....	18
A. The CIA may only withhold “intelligence methods” within its charter.	19
B. Waterboarding is not an “intelligence method” because, as the President has confirmed, it violates the CIA’s charter.	24
III. The District Court Erred in Allowing the Withholding of a One- Page Photograph of Abu Zubaydah.	32
IV. The District Court Properly Ordered the Disclosure of the “Source of Authority.”	36
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	4
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 1:10-cv-123 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2011).....	31
<i>Cent. Intelligence Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	passim
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14, 35
<i>Halpern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 35
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1460 (D. Haw. 1995).....	26
<i>Lesar v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Lykins v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Maynard v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	36
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20, 40
<i>Morley v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....33

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice, 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 14, 15

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....14

Navasky v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 17, 18, 23, 38

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 29, 30

Phillippi v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 20, 40

Terkel v. AT&T Corp., 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....30

United States v. Lee, 744 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1984)26

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....15

Weissman v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977) passim

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 27, 28, 39

Wolf v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)35

Wood v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....26

18 U.S.C. § 244126

Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949, Pub L. No. 81-110, 63 Stat. 20817

50 U.S.C. § 403g..... 17, 24, 39, 40

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638.....24

National Security Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-253, 61 Stat. 495 17, 20

 50 U.S.C. § 403.....22

 50 U.S.C. § 403-1 17, 20, 24, 39

 50 U.S.C. § 403-4a24

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)38

Dep’t of Justice, Office of Prof’l Responsibility, *Investigation into the Office of Legal Counsel’s Memoranda Concerning Issues Relating to the Central Intelligence Agency’s Use of “Enhanced Interrogation Techniques” on Suspected Terrorists* (June 29, 2009).....26

Executive Order No. 12,958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19,825 (Apr. 17, 1995)..... 16, 17, 40

Guénaél Mettraux, *US Courts-Martial and the Armed Conflict in the Philippines (1899–1902): Their Contribution to National Case Law on War Crimes*, 1 J. Int’l Crim. Just. 135 (2003).....26

Merriam-Webster (2011)38

President Barack Obama, News Conference by the President (Apr. 29, 2009)..... 8, 25

President Barack Obama, Statement on Release of OLC Memos (Apr. 16, 2009)..... 8, 25

S. Rep. No. 94-755, Book I (1976).....23

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1944).....38
